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Roberto BARCELLAN

During the year 2001, the euro-zone (1) GDP in current prices amounted to
6 810.5 billion euro, which means a 3.8 % nominal rise compared to 2000. For
the European Union as a whole (EU15), the GDP reached 8 816.9 billion
euro, thus nominally growing by 3.3 %.

In volume, i.e. at constant prices, GDP growth in the euro-zone and the EU15
in 2001 was significantly slower than in 2000 (+ 1.5 % for both, after + 3.5 %
and + 3.4 % in 2000, respectively). Amongst Member States of the EU15,
growth rates between 0.6 % in Germany and 5.9 % in Ireland were observed.

With regard to the main partners of the European Union, economic growth in
the course of the year 2001 also slowed down in the United States (+ 1.2 %
compared to + 4.1 % in 2000) and in Japan, where GDP even declined
(� 0.5 % compared to + 2.4 %).

In nominal terms, GDP in the United States was 11 397.7 billion euro, thus
around thirty percent higher than that of the EU15, while Japan's 4 632.6
billion euro amounted to somewhat more than half of the European Union's
GDP.

(1) Euro-zone: Belgium, Germany, Greece (starting from 2001), Spain, France, Ireland, Italy,
Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Austria, Portugal and Finland.
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DEVELOPMENT OF GDP AND ITS COMPONENTS

The growth of GDP components in the
Euro-zone and the EU15

In the year 2001, volume growth of GDP in the euro-
zone slowed down to 1.5 % in comparison to the
previous year, the European Union as a whole (EU15)
showing a growth rate of 1.5 %, too.

With respect to the main economic partners of the
European Union, economic growth in 2001 was weaker
in the United States, too (+ 1.2 % compared to + 4.1 %
in the previous year), and also in Canada (+ 1.4 %
compared to + 4.7 %), in Switzerland (+ 1.3 %
compared to + 3.0 %), in Norway (+ 1.7 % compared to
+ 2.3 %) and in Japan, where annual growth in 2001
was even negative (� 0.5 % compared to + 2.4 %).

The growth in household final consumption expenditure
was seen to be less dynamic than in 2000 both in the
euro-zone (+ 1.7 %) and in the EU15 (+ 2.0 %). Still,
growth for this component remained stronger than that
of GDP. A similar development was seen in Japan
(+ 0.3 %) and in the United States, where it attained a
relatively high level (+ 3.1 %), though.

Government consumption in 2001 showed faster growth
than in 2000 both in the euro-zone and in the EU15
(+ 2.2 % for both areas). This was also true for the
United States (+ 3.1 %), while in Japan, the growth of
government consumption slowed down to still sizeable
+ 3.1 %.

Gross fixed capital formation went through a strong
reduction of growth, resulting in declining absolute
values. In the euro-zone, investments were 0.5 % lower
than in 2000, in the EU15 they were 0.4 % down. Japan
(� 1.8 %) recorded an even stronger decline, while the �
 0.8 % recorded in the United States also mean a strong
reduction in comparison to the + 6.7 % observed in
2000.

The external balance of the euro-zone, expressed as a
percentage of GDP, increased to + 2.5 % of GDP
because of the growth of exports (+ 2.5 % after
+ 12.2 % in 2000) whose effect was only partially offset
by a weak growth of imports (+ 0.8 % after + 10.9 % in
2000). As concerns the EU15, the external balance also
increased (+ 1.6 % of GDP), the growth of exports
turned out to be 2.2 % (after + 11.9 % in 2000), that of
imports 0.9 % (after + 11.0 %). With both exports and
imports showing negative growth, the external deficit of
the United States was stable (� 4.6 % of GDP), and in
Japan the external balance reduced to 1.8 % of GDP,
with exports declining significantly.

A closer look at the breakdown of Gross value added by
branch reveals that, with + 3.0 % and + 3.3 % changes

over the previous year, the Business activities and
financial services branch again recorded the fastest
growth of all branches both in the euro-zone and in the
EU15, followed by Trade, transport and communications
and Other services. All branches saw lower growth than
in the previous year, though, and negative growth was
observed for the branches Construction and Agriculture,
hunting and fishing.

The growth of GDP in the Member States of
the European Union

During the year 2001, all Member States except Greece
recorded growth rates of GDP below those of the
previous year. The highest growth rate was again
observed in Ireland (5.9 %), followed by Greece (4.1 %),
Luxembourg (3.5 %), Spain (2.8 %), the United
Kingdom (2.2 %), France and Italy (1.8 % each),
Portugal (1.7 %), Denmark and Sweden (1.2 % each),
the Netherlands (1.1 %), Austria and Belgium (1.0 %
each), Finland (0.7 %) and Germany (0.6 %).

Among the components of domestic demand for those
countries for which data are available, private final
consumption expenditure recorded the highest growth in
Luxembourg (+ 4.8 %), while it hardly grew at all in
Sweden (+ 0.2 %). Denmark, however, recovered from
the negative growth observed in 2000. Government
consumption expenditure showed the maximum growth
rate in Luxembourg (+ 7,8 %), the minimum rate in
Austria (� 0.2 %), while government consumption in
Finland and Sweden recovered from the negative
growth recorded in the previous year. Growth in gross
fixed capital formation was led by Greece (+ 7.4 %),
with some countries actually reporting declining
investments: the Netherlands (� 1.1 %), Austria
(� 1.5 %), Denmark (� 1.7 %) and especially Germany
(� 4.8 %).

In 2001, exports grew considerably slower in all
Member States, as did imports. The external balance,
expressed in percentage terms of GDP, nevertheless
increased in most of the Member States when
compared to the previous year. The highest share of
external balance in GDP was that of Luxembourg
(+ 17.2 % of GDP), the lowest that of Portugal, which
however managed to reduce its external deficit again
(� 10.0 % of GDP after � 10.8 % in the previous year).
Greece also recorded a smaller deficit in its external
balance, while the only other Member States with
imports higher than exports, Spain and the United
Kingdom, saw their deficit increase.
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GDP AND EXPENDITURE COMPONENTS
EURO-ZONE, EU-15, EU MEMBER STATES AND MAIN PARTNERS

t/t-1 Percentage change over previous year � at constant prices (1995)

98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01

euro-zone 2.9 2.7 3.5 1.5 3.0 3.3 2.5 1.7 1.2 2.1 1.9 2.2 5.1 5.9 4.7 -0.5 0.5 0.2 0.3 -0.2 3.5 3.4 2.9 0.8 7.3 5.3 12.2 2.5 9.9 7.5 10.9 0.8 2.2 1.5 2.1 2.5

EU-15 2.9 2.7 3.4 1.5 3.1 3.4 2.8 2.0 1.4 2.2 1.9 2.2 6.3 5.3 4.8 -0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 -0.2 3.8 3.3 3.1 1.1 6.7 5.5 11.9 2.2 9.9 7.4 11.0 0.9 1.4 0.8 1.2 1.6

EU MEMBER STATES

B 2.2 3.0 4.0 1.0 2.9 2.1 3.8 1.6 1.5 3.2 2.5 2.3 4.3 3.3 2.6 0.3 0.1 -0.2 0.2 -0.4 3.3 2.2 3.8 0.8 5.8 5.0 9.7 -1.0 7.5 4.1 9.7 -1.4 4.4 5.1 5.4 5.6

DK 2.5 2.3 3.0 1.2 2.3 0.2 -0.3 1.1 3.1 1.8 0.6 1.5 10.0 1.0 10.7 -1.7 1.1 -0.2 0.0 0.3 4.0 -0.5 2.6 0.8 4.3 10.8 11.5 3.4 8.9 3.3 11.2 2.6 1.2 3.9 4.3 4.7

D 2.0 1.8 3.0 0.6 1.8 3.1 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.6 1.2 1.7 3.0 4.2 2.3 -4.8 0.2 -0.2 0.2 -0.7 2.4 2.6 2.0 -1.0 6.8 5.6 13.2 4.7 8.9 8.5 10.0 0.1 1.5 0.8 1.8 3.4

EL 3.4 3.6 4.1 4.1 3.5 2.9 3.3 3.2 1.7 0.9 0.7 1.8 10.6 6.2 7.8 7.4 0.3 -0.3 0.0 -0.1 4.6 2.7 4.1 3.8 5.3 8.1 18.9 2.3 9.2 3.6 15.0 1.9 -9.3 -8.4 -8.5 -8.2

E 4.3 4.1 4.1 2.8 4.5 4.7 4.0 2.7 3.7 4.2 4.0 3.1 9.7 8.8 5.7 2.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 5.7 5.6 4.2 2.8 8.2 7.6 9.6 3.4 13.3 12.8 9.8 3.7 -0.4 -1.9 -2.0 -2.1

F 3.4 3.2 3.8 1.8 3.4 3.2 2.5 2.6 -0.1 2.0 2.2 2.5 7.0 8.3 7.7 2.3 0.7 0.4 0.9 0.1 4.0 3.6 4.0 1.7 8.3 4.3 12.7 0.5 11.6 6.2 14.3 0.1 2.4 2.0 1.8 1.9

IRL 8.6 10.8 11.5 5.9 7.3 8.3 10.0 : 5.7 6.3 5.4 : 15.7 13.5 7.3 : 1.5 -0.7 -0.2 : 10.3 6.6 9.2 : 21.4 15.7 17.8 : 25.8 11.9 16.6 : 11.5 14.9 16.7 :

I 1.8 1.6 2.9 1.8 3.2 2.4 2.7 1.1 0.2 1.3 1.7 2.3 4.0 5.7 6.5 2.4 0.8 0.9 -0.2 -0.2 3.1 3.0 2.1 1.6 3.4 0.3 11.7 0.8 8.9 5.3 9.4 0.2 2.4 1.1 1.8 1.9

L 5.8 6.0 7.5 3.5 4.0 2.7 3.5 4.8 1.4 7.2 4.4 7.8 2.8 21.9 -5.9 3.3 0.8 0.7 2.5 1.5 3.0 8.4 3.2 3.8 13.8 12.3 17.0 2.5 12.4 15.1 14.9 2.6 16.0 14.0 17.5 17.2

NL 4.3 3.7 3.5 1.1 4.8 4.5 3.7 1.2 3.6 2.8 1.9 3.4 4.2 7.8 3.8 -1.1 0.6 0.1 -0.2 -0.3 4.8 4.2 3.0 1.1 7.4 5.4 9.5 0.9 8.5 6.3 9.4 0.8 5.6 5.2 5.6 5.6

A 3.5 2.8 3.0 1.0 2.8 2.7 2.5 1.3 2.8 2.2 0.9 -0.2 3.4 1.5 5.1 -1.5 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.4 2.7 2.8 2.5 0.1 7.9 8.7 12.2 5.5 5.9 8.8 11.1 3.6 0.1 0.1 0.6 1.5

P 4.5 3.5 3.5 1.7 5.1 4.8 2.6 0.9 4.1 5.0 3.3 2.4 11.5 7.3 4.7 0.1 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.6 6.7 5.6 3.0 0.9 9.1 3.2 8.4 2.9 14.2 8.8 5.8 0.9 -9.1 -11.4 -10.8 -10.0

FIN 5.3 4.1 5.6 0.7 5.1 4.0 2.2 1.4 1.7 1.9 -0.2 1.7 9.3 3.0 4.8 2.1 0.1 -0.3 0.6 -0.1 4.8 2.8 3.3 0.8 8.9 6.8 18.2 -0.7 8.5 4.0 16.2 -1.0 9.7 10.8 12.8 12.7

S 3.6 4.5 3.6 1.2 2.7 3.9 4.5 0.2 3.2 1.7 -0.9 1.4 8.5 9.6 5.0 1.5 0.7 -0.1 0.2 -0.2 4.3 3.5 3.5 0.3 8.4 6.5 10.3 -1.4 11.2 4.4 11.5 -3.9 7.8 8.7 8.8 9.7

UK 3.0 2.1 3.0 2.2 3.8 4.2 4.1 3.9 1.5 2.8 3.3 2.7 13.2 0.9 3.9 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.1 5.1 3.4 3.6 2.8 3.0 5.4 10.3 1.0 9.6 8.9 10.9 2.8 -3.5 -4.8 -5.3 -6.0

EFTA

N 2.4 1.1 2.3 1.7 3.4 2.2 2.4 : 3.8 3.3 1.4 : 10.6 -8.2 -1.1 : 2.3 2.0 2.8 : 5.4 -0.6 2.2 : 0.3 2.8 2.7 : 8.0 -1.6 2.5 : 2.4 4.0 4.1 :

CH 2.4 1.6 3.0 1.3 2.3 2.2 2.0 2.3 1.3 0.5 -0.4 0.1 4.5 3.7 5.8 -1.3 0.1 0.1 -0.2 -0.4 3.2 2.3 2.2 1.0 5.4 5.2 10.0 1.0 8.3 7.5 8.5 0.0 4.3 3.7 4.5 4.8

MAIN PARTNERS

US 4.3 4.1 4.1 1.2 4.8 5.0 4.8 3.1 1.4 2.2 2.8 3.1 10.2 7.9 6.7 -0.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 -0.1 5.6 5.1 4.9 1.2 2.1 3.2 9.5 -4.5 11.8 10.5 13.4 -2.7 -2.8 -3.8 -4.6 -4.6

JP -1.1 0.7 2.4 -0.5 0.1 1.2 0.6 0.3 1.9 4.5 4.6 3.1 -4.0 -0.8 3.2 -1.8 0.0 -0.3 -0.3 -0.4 -1.5 0.8 1.9 0.1 -2.3 1.4 12.4 -6.6 -6.8 3.0 9.6 -0.6 2.2 2.1 2.5 1.8

CAN 4.1 5.3 4.7 1.4 2.8 3.9 3.8 2.7 3.2 1.9 2.4 3.4 2.7 8.3 7.5 1.7 0.7 0.8 1.1 -0.5 2.5 4.5 4.7 0.8 9.1 9.6 8.4 -4.0 5.2 8.1 8.7 -5.7 3.1 3.8 3.8 4.3

(1) Percentage of GDP.

: Data not available.

T1

GDP
Household & NPISH 
final consumption 

expenditure

Government final 
consumption 
expenditure

Imports External Balance (1)
Gross Fixed Capital 

Formation
Change in 

Inventories (1)
Domestic Demand Exports
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GDP AND EXPENDITURE COMPONENTS
EURO-ZONE, EU-15, EU MEMBER STATES AND MAIN PARTNERS

levels 2001, in millions of euro, at current prices

Household & NPISH 
final consumption 

expenditure

Government final 
consumption 
expenditure

Gross Fixed Capital 
Formation

Change in 
Inventories Exports Imports

euro-zone 6 810 492.5 3 905 006.7 1 359 294.6 1 434 149.4 -2 189.4 6 696 261.3 2 538 149.6 2 423 918.4 114 231.2

EU-15 8 816 852.7 5 154 118.1 1 772 816.3 1 782 013.4 1 705.3 8 710 653.1 3 160 296.9 3 054 097.2 106 199.7

EU MEMBER STATES

B 256 591.0 139 586.0 55 346.0 53 598.0 -487.0 248 043.0 216 608.0 208 060.0 8 548.0

DK 181 435.4 85 054.3 46 051.5 37 172.0 653.4 168 931.1 81 957.7 69 453.3 12 504.3

D 2 063 000.0 1 218 110.0 393 170.0 417 810.0 -5 170.0 2 023 920.0 721 400.0 682 320.0 39 080.0

EL 130 436.1 90 281.3 20 139.4 30 263.2 -101.8 140 582.1 31 906.5 42 052.5 -10 146.0

E 650 193.0 381 884.0 112 303.0 162 936.0 2 686.0 659 809.0 194 532.0 204 148.0 -9 616.0

F 1 463 722.0 805 554.1 340 609.0 295 593.5 -1 003.6 1 440 753.0 408 590.0 385 621.0 22 969.0

IRL 115 437.0 : : : : : : : :

I 1 216 583.3 732 266.7 224 576.1 240 960.5 -716.8 1 197 086.6 343 974.8 324 478.0 19 496.8

L 21 223.5 8 759.0 3 701.2 4 516.7 210.8 17 187.7 32 256.8 28 221.1 4 035.7

NL 424 807.0 210 748.0 98 700.0 93 401.0 -706.0 402 143.0 276 391.0 253 727.0 22 664.0

A 210 701.5 121 087.0 40 564.8 48 101.4 1 726.3 211 479.4 110 012.6 110 790.5 -777.9

P 122 705.4 74 675.5 25 159.6 33 730.8 932.6 134 498.5 38 814.8 50 607.9 -11 793.1

FIN 135 057.0 67 595.0 28 574.0 26 741.0 255.0 123 165.0 54 539.0 42 647.0 11 892.0

S 234 162.1 116 663.2 62 419.7 40 962.2 329.1 220 374.2 108 772.7 94 984.8 13 787.8

UK 1 590 762.8 1 047 393.8 305 050.5 269 729.9 2 912.2 1 625 086.4 431 417.0 465 740.6 -34 323.7

EFTA

N 183 047.3 : : : : : : : :

CH 276 060.5 165 254.9 39 188.0 56 991.6 -633.8 260 800.7 120 965.9 105 706.0 15 259.8

MAIN PARTNERS

US 11 397 703.3 7 887 743.8 1 672 872.7 2 270 524.7 -65 233.4 11 765 907.8 1 172 749.9 1 540 954.4 -368 204.5

JP 4 632 634.0 2 609 913.0 812 570.7 1 196 662.5 -15 718.3 4 603 427.8 483 675.5 454 469.3 29 206.2

CAN 787 840.8 447 768.6 147 500.8 156 152.8 -4 336.5 747 085.8 341 176.5 300 421.5 40 755.1

: Data not available.

T2

GDP Domestic 
Demand External Balance
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GDP AND GROSS VALUE ADDED BY INDUSTRY
EURO-ZONE, EU-15 AND EU MEMBER STATES

t/t-1 Percentage change over previous year - at constant prices (1995)

GDP

98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01 98 99 00 01

euro-zone 2.9 2.7 3.5 1.5 1.4 2.2 -0.4 -0.7 3.1 1.2 4.6 0.7 0.7 2.3 2.1 -0.5 4.0 4.3 4.6 2.6 3.7 3.6 4.7 3.0 1.5 1.3 1.8 1.1 2.9 2.6 3.8 1.7

EU-15 2.9 2.7 3.4 1.5 1.5 2.2 -0.4 -1.4 2.8 1.3 4.2 0.3 1.1 2.2 2.2 0.0 4.0 4.4 4.7 2.7 4.2 3.6 4.7 3.3 1.5 1.2 1.8 1.3 3.0 2.6 3.7 1.8

EU MEMBER STATES

B 2.2 3.0 4.0 1.0 4.8 5.7 -2.2 -4.0 1.6 2.2 3.2 -0.5 -2.3 2.8 9.1 0.1 0.9 2.1 4.7 -0.1 4.5 2.0 4.3 5.4 1.3 2.4 2.5 0.4 2.1 2.2 3.8 1.4

DK 2.5 2.3 3.0 1.2 4.0 0.1 0.8 4.3 0.1 -0.3 5.3 -0.3 10.1 -1.3 5.6 -5.8 1.6 8.0 3.5 0.4 4.0 4.7 5.6 5.3 1.9 -0.2 0.4 1.8 2.4 2.8 3.5 1.6

D 2.0 1.8 3.0 0.6 2.5 3.4 -0.4 1.2 1.6 -1.3 5.4 -0.1 -2.0 -0.3 -2.7 -6.6 2.4 6.1 4.5 2.3 5.0 3.9 4.7 2.9 0.8 0.4 1.3 0.4 2.3 2.0 3.6 1.0

EL 3.4 3.6 4.1 4.1 2.3 3.8 0.4 -3.4 5.8 0.1 6.4 2.9 10.6 7.5 2.7 10.4 3.7 5.9 10.1 6.6 4.4 4.4 2.7 3.5 0.9 0.7 -0.7 3.0 3.9 3.6 4.4 4.2

E 4.3 4.1 4.1 2.8 -0.9 -5.0 1.5 -0.3 4.9 3.0 4.0 1.3 7.2 8.7 6.2 5.5 4.2 5.0 4.1 3.5 2.8 2.4 5.0 4.2 2.9 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.8 3.5 4.1 3.1

F 3.4 3.2 3.8 1.8 1.7 3.7 -0.8 -0.6 5.2 3.0 3.9 1.8 -0.4 2.2 6.8 0.7 5.7 4.5 4.5 2.4 2.0 3.4 4.2 3.0 1.8 1.3 2.3 0.5 3.2 3.0 3.7 1.9

IRL 8.6 10.8 11.5 5.9 : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :

I 1.8 1.6 2.9 1.8 1.2 5.8 -2.9 -1.0 1.8 0.4 2.7 0.5 -0.2 1.1 2.3 4.5 2.7 0.8 4.5 3.1 2.0 2.4 5.3 3.0 1.0 1.0 -0.1 1.1 1.8 1.3 3.0 2.0

L 5.8 6.0 7.5 3.5 -12.5 36.0 -5.5 -9.6 0.8 10.3 4.6 2.4 8.8 6.8 6.7 6.3 5.5 8.3 11.6 6.9 8.5 0.4 6.7 1.7 3.5 5.0 4.7 5.3 5.7 5.0 7.1 3.8

NL 4.3 3.7 3.5 1.1 9.3 5.3 0.9 -2.4 2.2 1.9 3.8 0.0 3.2 5.3 2.7 1.2 7.6 5.6 5.1 1.1 4.1 4.8 4.1 1.4 2.6 1.7 1.3 3.2 4.3 3.7 3.5 1.3

A 3.5 2.8 3.0 1.0 3.1 -3.8 4.3 1.1 4.3 3.5 6.8 1.2 3.4 2.4 0.4 -2.7 4.3 2.6 3.1 1.4 3.4 1.8 4.6 1.0 2.5 0.7 3.1 0.7 3.6 2.1 4.1 0.8

P 4.5 3.5 3.5 1.7 -3.4 6.7 -4.4 -1.5 2.8 1.7 2.0 2.0 5.4 4.6 4.9 2.9 6.3 4.1 3.2 1.9 9.6 9.0 6.7 5.7 3.1 3.2 3.9 2.8 4.8 4.4 3.6 2.9

FIN 5.3 4.1 5.6 0.7 -3.7 -0.6 6.1 -2.9 8.4 6.6 11.2 -0.5 7.1 0.5 2.1 -1.5 8.1 4.7 5.1 2.3 3.1 7.3 5.2 2.1 1.1 1.6 1.9 1.4 5.1 4.7 6.2 0.8

S 3.6 4.5 3.6 1.2 -0.7 -1.0 1.8 -0.8 6.4 6.3 5.8 -0.2 1.0 4.9 2.3 3.7 4.3 5.7 4.3 1.0 3.0 4.0 4.4 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.8 1.7 3.6 4.2 3.9 1.2

UK 3.0 2.1 3.0 2.2 1.7 2.4 -2.0 -11.4 1.0 0.8 1.6 -2.1 1.2 0.8 1.8 3.6 4.6 4.0 4.7 4.4 7.2 3.3 4.6 5.4 1.9 1.4 2.2 1.9 3.6 2.3 3.2 2.3

: Data not available.
Differences between GDP and GVA growth rates are attributable to the other two components of GDP: Taxes less subsidies on production and FISIM.

T3

Agriculture, hunting 
and fishing Industry, incl. energy Construction

Trade, transport and 
communication 

services

Business activities and 
financial services Other services Total Gross Value 

Added
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GDP AND GROSS VALUE ADDED BY INDUSTRY
EURO-ZONE, EU-15 AND EU MEMBER STATES

levels 2001, in millions of euro, at current prices

Agriculture, hunting 
and fishing Industry, incl. energy Construction

Trade, transport and 
communication 

services

Business activities 
and financial 

services
Other services Taxes less subsidies 

on products FISIM

euro-zone 6 810 492.5 150 961.1 1 425 892.9 345 499.1 1 341 177.1 1 715 967.2 1 341 525.2 6 321 022.5 713 820.0 229 403.6

EU-15 8 816 852.7 172 700.3 1 818 804.4 436 285.2 1 759 194.3 2 212 917.1 1 753 288.6 8 153 190.0 947 083.0 302 773.4

EU MEMBER STATES

B 256 591.0 3 456.0 50 688.0 11 738.0 47 032.0 69 688.0 55 713.0 238 315.0 27 228.0 8 952.0

DK 181 435.4 4 415.4 33 993.3 7 068.8 37 028.7 37 508.3 41 734.3 161 748.5 25 091.2 5 404.4

D 2 063 000.0 23 250.0 483 770.0 90 960.0 342 710.0 575 370.0 404 540.0 1 920 600.0 209 400.0 67 000.0

EL 130 436.1 8 306.0 15 622.9 8 566.0 36 163.0 26 572.8 23 576.8 118 807.4 16 356.9 4 728.2

E 650 193.0 21 028.0 124 421.0 53 750.0 172 424.0 117 971.0 124 020.0 613 614.0 60 718.0 24 139.0

F 1 463 722.0 37 781.0 271 764.0 63 322.0 260 020.0 406 099.0 311 738.0 1 350 724.0 153 210.0 40 212.0

IRL 115 437.0 : : : : : : : : :

I 1 216 583.3 30 754.1 259 312.6 55 586.6 272 414.7 299 052.9 217 916.3 1 135 037.3 128 137.6 46 591.6

L 21 223.5 144.9 2 673.4 1 332.2 4 905.6 8 299.3 3 479.1 20 834.5 2 363.2 1 974.3

NL 424 807.0 10 190.0 78 656.0 23 128.0 86 379.0 102 092.0 89 929.0 390 374.0 48 031.0 13 598.0

A 210 701.5 4 318.0 47 573.2 14 842.4 46 877.5 44 059.8 40 396.6 198 067.4 22 315.2 9 681.1

P 122 705.4 4 034.6 23 280.8 8 454.2 26 205.9 20 355.6 28 270.9 110 602.0 16 868.0 5 473.1

FIN 135 057.0 4 099.0 32 177.0 7 003.0 26 257.0 25 844.0 25 433.0 120 813.0 17 476.0 3 232.0

S 234 162.1 3 591.1 48 075.6 9 113.8 43 113.0 53 390.0 56 870.8 214 154.3 25 314.9 5 433.4

UK 1 590 762.8 13 732.7 310 842.7 74 603.5 337 875.5 406 051.7 313 158.3 1 456 274.1 182 857.0 62 532.0

: Data not available.

T4

GDP Total Gross Value 
Added



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
 26/2002 �

 Them
e 2 �

 S
tatistics in focus

7

GDP AND INCOME COMPONENTS, NATIONAL INCOME AND SAVING
EURO-ZONE, EU-15 AND EU MEMBER STATES

levels 2001, in millions of euro, at current prices

Compensation of 
employees

Gross operating 
surplus and mixed 

income

Taxes less subsidies 
on production and 

imports

euro-zone 6 810 492.5 3 387 545.1 2 605 139.2 817 808.2 6 771 919.4 5 806 969.8 5 760 064.1 505 434.4

EU-15 8 816 852.7 4 513 111.1 3 216 033.2 1 087 708.5 8 783 431.0 7 577 569.5 7 518 362.1 601 099.3

EU MEMBER STATES

B 256 591.0 134 264.0 92 038.0 30 289.0 262 930.0 224 689.0 222 214.0 27 282.0

DK 181 435.4 96 437.4 59 278.9 25 719.2 178 146.0 148 856.7 144 792.7 13 686.9

D 2 063 000.0 1 110 810.0 735 200.0 216 990.0 2 054 570.0 1 742 360.0 1 722 490.0 111 210.0

EL 130 436.1 42 414.6 71 196.2 16 825.3 130 999.7 118 906.0 120 577.2 10 156.5

E 650 193.0 325 190.0 260 607.0 64 396.0 640 815.0 : : :

F 1 463 722.0 773 598.0 487 483.0 202 641.0 1 469 211.0 : : :

IRL 115 437.0 : : : : : : :

I 1 216 583.3 497 203.9 555 420.5 163 958.9 1 209 853.9 1 049 937.1 1 044 745.2 87 902.4

L 21 223.5 11 246.6 7 236.6 2 740.2 17 916.5 15 228.2 15 228.2 :

NL 424 807.0 220 784.0 155 383.0 48 640.0 427 942.0 361 032.0 357 951.0 48 699.0

A 210 701.5 110 499.7 73 693.2 26 508.6 207 939.2 177 358.6 176 509.4 14 857.7

P 122 705.4 : : : 119 739.1 99 710.4 103 035.8 3 200.7

FIN 135 057.0 65 931.0 53 359.0 15 767.0 132 824.0 110 711.0 109 768.0 13 601.0

S 234 162.1 139 319.7 64 215.8 30 626.6 230 418.7 194 894.5 192 567.9 13 485.0

UK 1 590 762.8 889 808.9 486 513.3 213 554.5 1 602 946.9 1 426 848.5 1 420 937.4 68 499.4

: Data not available.

Disposable net 
national income Saving, net

T5

GDP Net national income 
at market prices

Gross national 
income at market 

prices
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